
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 12 February 2020 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor T Tasker Andover Romans 

Councillor A Ward Mid Test 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 February 2020



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 12 February 2020 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

The order of these items may change as a result of members 
of the public wishing to speak 

 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2020 
 

 

6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 22 January 2020 
 

5 

7   Revenue Budget and Council Tax Proposals 2020/21 
 

6 - 46 

 Finance 
To consider the Council’s Revenue Budget and Council 
Tax Proposals for 2020/21. 
 

 

8   Capital Programme Update 2019/20 to 2021/22 
 

47 - 62 

 Finance 
To consider the Capital Programme for 2019/20 to 
2021/22. 
 

 

9   Treasury Management and Annual Investment 
Strategies 2020/21 
 

63 - 90 

 Finance 
To consider the Treasury Management and Annual 
Investment Strategies report for 2020/21. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 February 2020



 
 

 

10   Discretionary Rate Relief Policy Update 
 

91 - 115 

 Finance 
To consider an update to the Council’s Discretionary Rate 
Relief Policy and a change to the Head of Revenues’ 
delegated authority to allow the introduction of new reliefs 
into the Policy. 
 

 

11   Portersbridge Street Properties 
 

116 - 120 

 Finance 
To consider options for how the Council can bring back in 
to use seven properties that it owns on Portersbridge 
Street, Romsey. 
 

 

12   Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan Progress 
 

121 - 140 

 Leader 
To consider the progress made by the Council following 
the Corporate Peer Challenge in October 2018. 
 

 

13   Exclusion of the Public 
 

141 - 142 

 The following annex relating to Item 11 is confidential. 
 

 

14   Portersbridge Street Properties 
 

143 - 145 

 Finance 
To consider the confidential annex linked to Item 11, 
Portersbridge Street Properties. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 February 2020



 Recommendations of Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
6.1 Overview & Scrutiny Committee –  22 January 2020 
 
6.1.1 2020/21 Budget Update 

Consideration was given to a report which updated the Committee on changes to the 
2020/21 budget forecast since the budget strategy was presented in November. This 
included the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement, the Local Council 
Tax Support Scheme, New Homes’ Bonus provisional allocations and changes to 
revenues savings and pressures. 

The report also provided an updated Medium Term Financial Forecast covering 
2021/22 and 2022/23. In order to achieve a balanced budget it would be necessary 
to close the remaining gap of £57,600 before figures are finalised in February 2020. 

The Head of Finance updated the Committee on the CPI inflation figures which was 
currently standing at 1.3% which is a 3 year low. Subsequently the budget forecast is 
currently being revised to reflect this rate. 

The final budget report would be presented to Cabinet on 12 February 2020. 
 
Recommended to Cabinet: 
 
1. That the savings option, income generation proposals and budget pressures, 

shown in Annexes 1 – 3, be endorsed. 
 

2. That progress on achieving a balanced budget position for 2020/21 and over 
the medium term, shown in Annex 4, be endorsed. 
 

3. That the feedback from business on budget consultation, shown in Annex 5, 
be endorsed. 

  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 February 2020

Page 5

ITEM 6



 Revenue Budget and Council Tax Proposals 2020/21 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Revised Forecast for 2019/20 as set out in Column 3 of Annex 1 
to the report be approved. 

2. That a transfer to the Town Centres Rejuvenation Reserve of £65,600 in 
2020/21 be approved as detailed in paragraph 4.10, subject to it not 
being required to offset any significant changes in the Final Local 
Government Finance Settlement.  

3. That the Savings Options, Income Generation Proposals and Revenue 
Pressures as set out in Annexes 2 – 4 to the report be approved. 

4. That subject to recommendation 3 above and taking due regard of the 
Head of Finance’s comments in Annex 8 to the report, the budget for 
2020/21 as set out in Column 6 of Annex 1 to the report be approved. 

5. That subject to recommendations 3 and 4 above, the revenue estimates 
for each Service contained in Annex 7 to the report be approved. 

6. That a Council Tax Requirement for 2020/21 of £9,360,605 be approved. 

7. That a Special Expenses Levy of £344,513 be made in respect of the area 
of Andover to cover the cost of providing burial grounds, public halls, 
sports grounds and playgrounds as detailed in Annex 9 to the report. 

8. That a general precept of £7,299,271 be levied for the year 2020/21. 

9. That the Medium Term Forecast contained in Annex 6 to the report be 
noted. 

10. That a Band D Council Tax excluding Parishes and Special Expenses of 
£146.41 in 2020/21 be approved – an increase of £5 on 2019/20 levels. 

11. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Finance in consultation 
with the Leader, Finance Portfolio Holder and the Chief Executive to 
make changes to the budget following Cabinet to take account of new 
issues, changes to figures notified by Parish Councils or any late 
changes in the final Local Government Finance Settlement. 

 

Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report presents proposals for the final Revenue Budget and Council Tax for 
the financial year 2020/21. 

 The report takes into account the previous budget information and options for 
changes in service delivery that were presented to the Cabinet in November 
2019 and January 2020. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 February 2020

Page 6

ITEM 7



 The headline financial figures in the report are :- 

 Band D Council Tax (excluding Parishes and Special Expenses) to be 
increased by £5 to £146.41. 

 Revenue savings proposals totalling £396,500 – Annex 2 

 Income Generation proposals totalling £530,000 – Annex 3 

 Additional spending pressures on services of £1.347M – Annex 4 

 The final recommendations arising from this meeting for the Budget and Council 
Tax for 2020/21 will be considered by Council on 26 February 2020. 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Cabinet considered the Budget Strategy for 2020/21 in November 2019. 
The report showed a best, middle and worst case scenario of 
[...]
spaces general costs totals £286.1k and has 
been apportioned to the levy using the same percentage as the playgrounds, 58.5% 
giving a charge of £141.3k. 

Costs for the adopted woodland at Valley Park, Abbotswood Basin and the War 
Memorial Park have been excluded in full. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 February 2020

Page 46



 Capital Programme Update – 2019/20 to 2021/22 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the revised estimates and financing for the 2019/20 to 2021/22 Capital 
Programme as shown in Annex 1 to the report, be approved. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report updates Councillors on the progress of the existing 2019/20 Capital 
programme and includes forecast changes to its timescale and total cost. 

 It updates Councillors on projects where the timetable has changed from that 
currently approved, in particular where projects are expected to slip from the 
current year. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The progress of the Capital Programme is reported to Councillors each year 
in June, November and February. 

1.2 The last update was presented on 6 November 2019 and gave details of the 
overall expenditure and financing of the Capital Programme for 2019/20 to 
2021/22. 

1.3 This report provides an update on the Capital Programme presented to that 
meeting and also examines how the costs of the proposed new programme 
will be financed. 

2 Background  

2.1 It is always difficult to assess accurately the cost, timescale and progress of a 
project when an initial bid is made.  This is exacerbated by the fact that bids 
are often made a year before a project is expected to commence and before 
exact costs have been agreed. 

2.2 As a result of this the timing and total cost of the approved Capital 
Programme is constantly changing. 

2.3 All capital budget holders have been asked to review the projects under their 
control. The objective is to provide an up to date assessment of the latest 
estimate for the total co
[...]
VIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICE

CAPITAL PROGRAMME

February 2020

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 12 F

ebruary 2020

P
age 59



ANNEX 1

Ref Scheme 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Total 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £000

1 Sharepoint Server 9.3 9.3 9.3 9.3 

Total IT Capital Programme 9.3 0.0 0.0 9.3 9.3 0.0 0.0 9.3

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICE

CAPITAL PROGRAMME

November 2019 February 2020

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 12 F

ebruary 2020

P
age 60



ANNEX 1

Ref Scheme
2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Total 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £000

Testway Covenant

1 Nightingale Lodge 810.0 810.0 1,620.0 810.0 810.0 1,620.0 

2 Registered providers 300.0 300.0 300.0 900.0 300.0 300.0 600.0 

Total A H Capital Programme 1,110.0 1,110.0 300.0 2,520.0 810.0 1,110.0 300.0 2,220.0

AFFORDABLE HOUSING

CAPITAL PROGRAMME

November 2019 February 2020

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 12 F

ebruary 2020

P
age 61



Annex 2

Slippage 19/20

November 

2019

February 

2019 Total

Community & Leisure

Picket Twenty Play areas 148.1 148.1 

Picket Twenty Pavilion/Pitch changes 100.0 100.0 

Boundary fencing & hedging 29.7 29.7 

SANG, Sherfield English 100.0 100.0 

Leisure Centre 398.5 398.5 

776.3 

Property & Asset Management

Footpath link - Smannell to Augusta 164.0 164.0 

164.0 

Total Slippage 348.1 592.2 940.3

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 February 2020

Page 62



 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2020/21 

 

Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and the Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2020/21 as set out in the report be approved. 

2. That the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy be approved. 

3. That the Prudential Indicators as set out in Annex 1 to the report be 
approved 

 

Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report presents the Treasury Management and Annual Investment 
Strategies of the Council and has been produced in accordance with the latest 
statutory requirements and relevant codes of practice. 

 Borrowing costs are currently limited to the interest payable on short term 
borrowing which is used to even out the Council’s cash flow throughout the year 
although prudential borrowing to cover the deficit in the capital programme is 
permitted in the strategy. 

 The major objectives of the Treasury Management Strategy for 2020/21 are: 

 To manage effectively and control the risks associated with treasury 
management activities. 

 To invest prudently having regard to the security and liquidity of investments 
and the predictability of returns. 

 To aim to achieve the optimum return on investments commensurate with the 
proper levels of security, liquidity and protection of capital. 
 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means 
that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure.  Part of the 
treasury management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately 
planned, with cash being available when it is needed.  Surplus monies are 
invested in low risk counterparties or instruments commensurate with the 
Council’s low risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity before considering 
investment return. 

1.2 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of 
the Council’s capital plans. These capital plans provide a guide to the 
borrowing need of the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow planning, 
to ensure that the Council can meet its capital spending obligations, which may 
involve arranging long or short term loans, or using longer term cash flow 
surpluses. On occasion, when prudent and economic, any debt previously 
drawn may be restructured to meet Council risk or cost objectives. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 February 2020

Page 63

[...]
s. Much of this debt is only marginally above investment grade so 
any rating downgrade could force some holders into a fire sale, which would 
then depress prices further and so set off a spiral down. The IMF’s answer is 
to suggest imposing higher capital charges on lending to corporates and for 
central banks to regulate the investment operations of the shadow banking 
sector. In October 2019, the deputy Governor of the Bank of England also 
flagged up the dangers of banks and the shadow banking sector lending to 
corporates, especially highly leveraged corporates, which had risen back up 
to near pre-2008 levels.     

 Geopolitical risks, for example in North Korea, but also in Europe and the 
Middle East, which could lead to increasing safe haven flows.  

 
Upside risks to current forecasts for UK gilt yields and PWLB rates 

 Brexit – if agreement was reached all round that removed all threats of 
economic and political disruption between the EU and the UK.  

 The Bank of England is too slow in its pace and strength of increases in 
Bank Rate and, therefore, allows inflationary pressures to build up too 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 February 2020

Page 89



  ANNEX 3 
 

strongly within the UK economy, which then necessitates a later rapid series 
of increases in Bank Rate faster than we currently expect.  

 UK inflation, whether domestically generated or imported, returning to 
sustained significantly higher levels causing an increase in the inflation 
premium inherent to gilt yields.  

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 February 2020

Page 90



 Discretionary Rate Relief Policy Update 

 
 

Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the updated Discretionary Rate Relief Policy, as shown in the 
annex to the report, be approved. 

2. That the Head of Revenues, in consultation with the Finance Portfolio 
Holder, be given authority to add new Discretionary Rate Reliefs into the 
Discretionary Rate Relief Policy where (a) such new relief is fully funded 
by government (including any cost of implementation) and (b) there is 
clear guidance as to which businesses are eligible for the relief 

 

SUMMARY:  

 This report presents an updated Discretionary Rate Relief Policy for approval. 
Changes to the existing policy include an increase to the amount of Retail Relief, 
the re-introduction of Pub Relief and a change to the way that Revaluation Relief 
is awarded. 

 The report also recommends a change to the Head of Revenues’ delegated 
authority to enable him to introduce new discretionary reliefs where there is no 
net cost to the Council and eligibility criteria are clearly set out by government. 

 
1 Introduction 

1.1 The Council is responsible for the billing and collection of business rates from 
all non-domestic properties in the borough.  

1.2 A number of reliefs are available to mitigate the cost of business rates 
payable by certain types of business. Some of these are mandatory whereas 
others are applied locally using discretionary powers.  

1.3 This report seeks to update the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy (DRRP) for 
2020. 

1.4 Under current arrangements, Cabinet approval is required for changes to the 
DRRP and for the introduction of all new discretionary reliefs.  

2 Background  

Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 

2.1 The DRRP contains details of all types of discretionary relief available to 
businesses in Test Valley and sets out the eligibility criteria that must be met 
in order to be able to benefit from them. The updated DRRP recommended 
for approval is attached as the annex to this report.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 February 2020

Page 91

ITEM 10



2.2 The DRRP is largely unchanged from the version that was last approved by 
Cabinet in January 2019. The few changes that are recommended all relate to 
special reliefs (i.e. those introduced by government to mitigate specific 
circumstances or to target particular
[...]
n the new year, it 
may not be possible to obtain Cabinet approval in sufficient time to allow that 
relief to be incorporated into the annual bills that are produced in early March 
each year.  

2.6 To expedite the introduction of new business rate reliefs, it is recommended 
that the Head of Revenues, in consultation with the Finance Portfolio Holder, 
be given delegated authority to add new discretionary reliefs into the DRRP, 
provided that: 

 The relief is fully funded by government (including the costs of 
implementation e.g. system changes), and 

 There is clear guidance as to which businesses are eligible for the 
relief. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 February 2020

Page 92



2.7 This means that, had the announcement come too late to be included in this 
report, the Head of Revenues would have been able to update the Policy in 
respect of  the Pub Relief and Retail Relief changes noted above. However, 
reliefs such as the Revaluation Relief scheme, discussed below, would be 
outside the scope of this delegation as there is a local decision to be made 
about eligibility.  

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

3.1 Business rates apply to all non-domestic properties. The objectives of the 
DRRP are mostly closely linked to the Corporate Plan’s Town Centre and 
Communities objectives. 

4 Options  

4.1 The Revaluation Relief scheme was introduced in 2017 following the national 
revaluation. Instead of giving clear guidance on how to allocate funding, 
government took the unusual step of giving complete discretion to billing 
authorities in developing their own local schemes. A fixed amount of funding 
has been allocated for each year of the scheme (2017/18 – 2020/21). 

4.2 Funding allocations were heavily front-loaded. The allocation in 2017/18 was 
£322,000. This dropped to £156,000 in 2018/19 and £64,000 in the current 
year. The allocation for 2020/21 is only £9,000. 

4.3 Based on current awards of relief, the Council has approximat
[...]
it drinks to be purchased at a bar 
 
Amount of Relief 
 
The maximum amount of relief available for each property under this scheme is £1,000. 
 
Relief will be assessed and calculated on a daily basis and applied against the net bill after 
all other reliefs have been applied. Any overpaid relief will be recovered by the Council. 
 
Where the net rate liability, after all other reliefs, is less than £1,000, the maximum amount 
of this relief will be no more than the net rate liability. This means that relief cannot be 
applied to create a credit balance on any account. 
 
Where a business occupies more than one eligible property, the relief can be granted in 
respect of each property. 
 
This Relief is subject to State Aid limits. 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 February 2020

Page 115



 Portersbridge Street Properties 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the budget set out in paragraph 1.9 of the confidential annex to the 
report be added to the Capital Programme for works to Portersbridge 
Street properties. 

2. That the expenditure be financed from the budget allocated in the 
Capital Programme to Project Enterprise projects identified in the year. 

 

Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The report considers options for how the Council can bring back in to use seven 
properties that it owns on Portersbridge Street, Romsey. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council owns seven houses in Portersbridge Street, Romsey. They have 
been let to Aster since 2003 and are in the process of being returned to the 
Council. 

1.2 This report presents options for how the Council can return the properties into 
use.  

2 Background  

2.1 The houses are small period properties located near the centre of the town. 
They each have a self-contained back yard but do not have any allocated 
parking. The houses have steep stairs to small bedrooms and most have 
ground floor bathrooms in rear extensions.  

2.2 There are si
[...]
eturn will be generated 
by refurbishing the properties and letting them in the local property market 
through Valley Housing Ltd.  

10.2 It is recommended that the project set out in the confidential annex be added 
to the Capital Programme, to be financed from the Project Enterprise budget 
that is already approved. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

Report 

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

Annex  

It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  It is 
further considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information because the budget detail that is 
disclosed may fetter the Council’s ability to achieve best value in procuring the 
recommended works. 

No of Annexes: 1 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Finance) Councillor M Flood 

Officer: Carl Whatley Ext: 8540 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 12 February 2020 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 February 2020

Page 120



 Corporate Peer Challenge: Action Plan progress 
report 

 
 
Report of the Leader  
 

Recommended:  

That the progress made following the Corporate Peer Challenge as detailed in 
the Annex to the report, be endorsed.  

 

SUMMARY:  

 This report summarises the progress made by the Council following the 
Corporate Peer Challenge in October 2018.  

 Annex one sets out in detail how the Council has addressed each of the 
recommendations from the peer challenge team through the action plan that was 
approved by Cabinet in December 2018.  

1 Introduction  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the progress made 
following the Corporate Peer Challenge in 2018. Following the peer team visit, 
an 
[...]
s and constructive 
relationships and partnerships with external stakeholders? 
 

 Organisational leadership and governance: Is there effective political 
and managerial leadership supported by good governance and 
decision-making arrangements that respond to key challenges and 
enable change and transformation to be implemented? 
 

 Financial planning and viability: Does the Council have a financial plan 
in place to ensure long term viability and is there evidence that it is 
being implemented successfully? 
 

 Capacity to deliver: Is organisational capacity aligned with priorities and 
does the council influence, enable and leverage external capacity to 
focus on agreed outcomes? 

2.4 In addition to the five core questions, the Council asked the team to consider 
the Council’s approach to inclusive growth and development, particularly 
within the principal towns of Romsey and Andover. 

2.5 The team spent three days on site during which they:  
 

 Spoke to more than 230 people including a range of council staff 
together with councillors, external partners and stakeholders. 
 

 Gathered information and views from more than 40 meetings, and 
additional research and reading. 
 

 Collectively spent more than 250 hours to determine their findings.  
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 February 2020

Page 122



2.6 Following the on-site visit, the Peer Team produced a feedback report to 
summarise the findings resulting from the Peer Challenge. In response, the 
Council prepared an action plan which set out the actions the Council would 
take in addressing the recommendations of the peer team. Cabinet approved 
the action plan in December 2018 and agreed that a progress update 
(attached in annex one) would be reported after twelve months.  

3 Progress update  

3.1 Annex one sets out in detail how the Council has addressed each of the nine 
recommendations identified by the peer team.  

3.2 During the period since the action plan was approved by C

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 February 2020 

 

196 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover 
on 12 February 2020 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-

Chairman) 
 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
 

Councillor M Flood 
Councillor A Johnston 

 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor C Dowden   Councillor S Cross 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Tasker and T Ward 
 

302   Public Participation 
 

No members of the public registered to speak. 
 

303   Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

304   Urgent Items 
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

305   Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2020 
 

Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2020 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

306   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 22 January 2020 

 
At its meeting on 22 January, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had considered 
changes to the 2020/21 budget forecast since the budget strategy had been 
presented in November 2019 as well as an update on the medium term financial 
forecast and made a number of recommendations to Cabinet for consideration. 
 
Having considered the recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Cabinet agreed to the following: 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 February 2020 

 
 

 
197 

 

 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the savings option, income generation proposals and budget pressures, 

shown in Annexes 1 – 3, be endorsed. 
 

2. That progress on achieving a balanced budget position for 2020/21 and over 
the medium term, shown in Annex 4, be endorsed. 
 

3. That the feedback from business on budget consultation, shown in Annex 5, 
be endorsed. 
 

307   Revenue Budget and Council Tax Proposals 2020/21 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which 
presented proposals for the final Revenue Budget and Council Tax for the financial 
year 2020/21. 
 
The proposed budget took into account changes in the detailed estimates arising 
from the budget process together with savings options and budget pressures. Since 
the January budget update, the budget gap had been closed. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended to Council:  
 

1. That the Revised Forecast for 2019/20 as set out in Column 3 of Annex 1 
to the report be approved. 

2. That a transfer to the Town Centres Rejuvenation Reserve of £65,600 in 
2020/21 be approved as detailed in paragraph 4.10, subject to it not 
being required to offset any significant changes in the Final Local 
Government Finance Settlement.  

3. That the Savings Options, Income Generation Proposals and Revenue 
Pressures as set out in Annexes 2 – 4 to the report be approved. 

4. That subject to recommendation 3 above and taking due regard of the 
Head of Finance’s comments in Annex 8 to the report, the budget for 
2020/21 as set out in Column 6 of Annex 1 be approved. 

5. That subject to recommendations 3 and 4 above, the revenue estimates 
for each Service contained in Annex 7 to the report be approved. 

6. That a Council Tax Requirement for 2020/21 of £9,360,605 be approved. 

7. That a Special Expenses Levy of £344,513 be made in respect of the area 
of Andover to cover the cost of providing burial grounds, public halls, 
sports grounds and playgrounds as detailed in Annex 9 to the report. 

8. That a general precept of £7,299,271 be levied for the year 2020/21. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 February 2020 

 
 

 
198 

 

9. That the Medium Term Forecast contained in Annex 6 to the report be 
noted. 

10. That a Band D Council Tax excluding Parishes and Special Expenses of 
£146.41 in 2020/21 be approved – an increase of £5 on 2019/20 levels. 

11. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Finance in consultation 
with the Leader, Finance Portfolio Holder and the Chief Executive to 
make changes to the budget following Cabinet to take account of new 
issues, changes to figures notified by Parish Councils or any late 
changes in the final Local Government Finance Settlement. 

  

308   Capital Programme Update 2019/20 to 2021/22 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder, which provided 
an update on the progress of the existing 2019/20 Capital programme and included 
forecast changes to its timescale and total cost. 
 
The report also updated Councillors on projects where the timetable had changed 
from that currently approved, in particular where projects were expected to slip from 
the current year. 

 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the revised estimates and financing for the 2019/20 to 2021/22 Capital 
Programme as shown in Annex 1 to the report, be approved. 

 

309   Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategies 
2020/21 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which presented 
the Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategies of the Council for 
2020/21.  
 
Borrowing costs were currently limited to the interest payable on short term 
borrowing which was used to even out the Council’s cash flow throughout the year 
although prudential borrowing to cover the deficit in the capital programme was 
permitted in the strategy. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended:  

1. That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and the Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2020/21 as set out in the report be approved. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 February 2020 

 
 

 
199 

 

2. That the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy be approved. 

3. That the Prudential Indicators as set out in Annex 1 to the report be 
approved 

 

310   Discretionary Rate Relief Policy Update 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder regarding an 
updated Discretionary Rate Relief Policy. Changes to the existing policy included an 
increase to the amount of Retail Relief, the re-introduction of Pub Relief and a 
change to the way that Revaluation Relief was awarded. 

 
The report also recommended a change to the Head of Revenues’ delegated 
authority to enable the introduction of new discretionary reliefs where there was no 
net cost to the Council and eligibility criteria were clearly set out by government 
which would allow the Council to respond to new reliefs in a timely manner and pass 
on benefits of the relief to local businesses. 

 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 

 
Resolved:  

1. That the updated Discretionary Rate Relief Policy, as shown in the annex 
to the report, be approved. 

2. That the Head of Revenues, in consultation with the Finance Portfolio 
Holder, be given authority to add new Discretionary Rate Reliefs into the 
Discretionary Rate Relief Policy where (a) such new relief is fully funded 
by government (including any cost of implementation) and (b) there is 
clear guidance as to which businesses are eligible for the relief. 

 

311   Portersbridge Street Properties 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Finance Portfolio holder which 
presented options for how the Council could bring back in to use properties that it 
owns on Portersbridge Street, Romsey. 

The Council owns seven houses in Portersbridge Street which had been let to Aster 
since 2003 and were in the process of being returned to the Council.  
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended:  



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 February 2020 

 
 

 
200 

 

1. That the budget set out in paragraph 1.9 of the confidential annex to the 
report be added to the Capital Programme for works to Portersbridge 
Street properties. 

2. That the expenditure be financed from the budget allocated in the 
Capital Programme to Project Enterprise projects identified in the year. 

 

312   Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan Progress 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Leader which summarised the progress 
made by the Council following the Corporate Peer Challenge in October 2018. 
 
Cabinet approved an action plan which set out the actions the Council would take in 
addressing the recommendations of the peer team. During the period since the 
action plan was approved, significant work had been undertaken and progress made 
against key areas highlighted by the peer team. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

That the progress made following the Corporate Peer Challenge as detailed in 
the Annex to the report, be endorsed.  
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.05 pm) 
 


